



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5986/2025**

SHIVANU MEHTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sahrawat and Mr. Sahil
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for State with
SI Sunil, PS Tilak Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

27.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 25465/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 5986/2025

2. The petitioner has assailed order dated 07.10.2022 of learned Magistrate (*whereby his application under Section 156(3) CrPC was dismissed*) and order dated 28.05.2025 of learned Additional Sessions Judge (*whereby his revision petition was dismissed*). *Prima facie*, the present petition is hit by Section 438(2) and Section 438(3) of BNSS [*the earlier provision was Section 397(2) and Section 397(3) CrPC*]. Learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to examine the legal issue.

3. Relist on 27.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 27, 2025/dr